
 

 

 1 

 
  

19 Parnell St., PO Box 180 

Calabogie ON K0J 1H0 

613-752-2222 

 

TENDER NO. FA01-2019 
  

ONE 4-WHEEL DRIVE LIGHT DUTY TRUCK  
 

 
TENDER CLOSING DATE: Friday, March 1st, 2019 @ 4:00 P.M. 

 Sealed in an envelope and clearly marked   

TENDER NO. FA01-2019 and addressed to   

Allison Holtzhauer, CAO/Clerk-Treasurer,  

19 Parnell St., P.O. Box 180 Calabogie, ON  K0J 1H0 

 
                                
DELIVERY LOCATION: Township of Greater Madawaska  

  12470B Lanark Road – Calabogie Garage 

 

DELIVERED BY: Friday, May 6th, 2019 

  
  
COMPANY BIDDING: ____________________________________ 

 

ADDRESS ____________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________ 

 

POSTAL CODE: ____________________________________ 

 

TELEPHONE: ____________________________________ 

 
 
 
LOWEST OR ANY TENDER NOT NECESSARILY ACCEPTED 



 

 

 2 

 
 

ONE  4-WHEEL DRIVE LIGHT DUTY TRUCK  

FA01-2019 

 
 

 

SUBMITTED BY: 

 

Firm Name:   
 

 

Address:   
 

 

   

 

 

City/Province/Postal Code:   
 

 

Name of Person Signing:   
 

 

Phone Number:   
 

 

Fax Number:   
 

 

Make of Equipment Quoted:   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 3 

 

ONE  4-WHEEL DRIVE LIGHT DUTY TRUCK  

FA01-2019 
 

 

 

 

Accessibility Declaration 

 

 

 

In submitting this tender/quotation, I/we, on behalf of   

certify the following: (legal name of company) 

 

 

a) As employer and Consultant OR Constructor for this project, I/we agree to remain in 

compliance with the requirements of the “Accessibility For Ontarians With Disabilities 

Act, 2005”, including Ontario Regulation 191/11 and Ontario Regulation 429/07. 

 

 

 

 

Dated at   this day of  , 2019. 

 

 

 

 

  

(Authorized Signing Officer) 

 

 

   

(Title) 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 4 

ONE  4-WHEEL DRIVE LIGHT DUTY TRUCK  

FA01-2019 

 

 
SUMMARY FORM: 

 

One 4-Wheel Drive Truck   

 

Make:   

 

 

Model:   
 

 

Year: 2018 and Newer 

 

                          

PRICE 

 

$______________ 

 

 

Air Conditioning 

Tax $______________ 

 

HST(13%) $______________ 

 

 

TOTAL PRICE 

 

      $____________ 

 

 

  

 

 

 

QUOTED FOR DELIVERY TO: 

 

12470B Lanark Road 

Calabogie, ON  K0J 1H0 

 

 

 

****DELIVERY BY May 6
th

, 2019 
 

 

 

    

Date  Firm Name 

 

 

 

    

  Authorized Signature 



 

 

 5 

ONE  4-WHEEL DRIVE LIGHT DUTY TRUCK  

FA01-2019 

 
 

1.0 SPECIFICATION & CONFIRMATION – GENERAL: 
 

This specification describes a, 1 regular cab pick-up truck light duty with 4-wheel drive, 8 

cylinder automatic, 2903 kg (6400 lbs) GVWR minimum, with a box length of 8 feet. 

 

Only the major details of a unit are listed.  It is the supplier’s responsibility to deliver a fully 

equipped unit, with compatible components, that will provide dependable, efficient service.  

Where minimums are given, the unit must meet or exceed the capacity, size and performance 

specified.  Please note that licensing will be the responsibility of the Township of Greater 

Madawaska. 
 

 

 

2.0 GENERAL INFORMATION TO BIDDERS: 
 

1. Township of Greater Madawaska Tender Forms must be used.  The forms may be picked up 

at the Township Office or can be downloaded from the Township of Greater Madawaska web 

site at www.greatermadawaska.com.  

 

2. Bids may not be considered if the product on which a price is submitted does not meet all of 

the requirements of the specification. 

 

3. Bids may not be considered if the bidder does not confirm compliance with all of the 

specifications by marking “YES” in the confirmation column and if the bidder does not 

provide the required information where “SPECIFY” is noted in the confirmation column. 

 

4. The Township of Greater Madawaska will accept tenders until 4:00 p.m., Friday March 1, 

2019. 

 

5. Appropriate manufacturer’s literature must be submitted with the Tender. 

 

6. Failure to fully complete the Tender Form and Specifications may render the Tender 

unacceptable. 

 

7. Lowest or any Tender will not necessarily be accepted. 

 

8. The Tender Price shall be firm on delivery and any price escalation clause shall render the 

Tender unacceptable. 

   

http://www.greatermadawaska.com/


 

 

 6 

ONE  4-WHEEL DRIVE LIGHT DUTY TRUCK  

FA01-2019 

 
 

 

 

3.0    DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS & CONFIRMATION: 

 

DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS CONFIRMATION 

 

1. Make, Model and Year 

 

 Specify year, make, model and engine of the units 

          being quoted.     

 

 

 

Year:   

 

Make:   

 

Model:   

 

Engine:    

 

 

2. Vehicle Weight  

  

 GVWR 2903 kg (6400 lbs) – minimum. 

  

 A tag shall be supplied showing the GVWR as 

 it is equipped. 

 

 

 

 

Specify:   

 

Yes:   

 

3. Body 

  

 Pick-up type with internal fenders. 

  

 Platform 8 feet long – minimum. 

  

 Full width hinged tailgate. 

 

        Truck Bed Liner                    

         (Must be included). 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

Specify:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:           ______ 

 

         

4. Axles 

  

 Front axle 1792 kg (3950lbs) minimum capacity. minimum. 

 

 Rear axle 1701kg (3750 lbs) minimum capacity. 

 

 Rear axle ratio 3.73 minimum. 

  

 Limited slip differential shall be supplied. 

 

 

 

 

 

Specify:   

 

Specify:   

 

Specify:  __________________ 

 

Yes:                     __ 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 7 

 

5. Brakes 

  

 Service brakes - power assisted. 

 

 Parking brake - mechanical. 

 

 4-Wheel anti-lock braking system (ABS) shall 

 be supplied. 

       

       

             

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

 

 

 

 

6. Chassis & Suspension 

  

 Wheelbase (133 inches) 

 Approximately. 

 

  

 

 Independent front suspension. 

 

 (2) Front recovery hooks mounted at the front of 

          each frame side member. 

 

 

 

Specify:   

 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

 

7. Wheels & Tires 

  

 Five (5) first line, all-terrain, steel belted radial, 

 tubeless tires – LT245/70R17 – minimum, shall 

 be supplied. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 Full size spare tire shall be mounted in the rear, 

 under the frame. 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

Specify Size:   
 

Specify Ply:   

 

Rating:   
 

 

Yes:   

 

Specify Location:   

 

 

 

8. Engine 

  

 Eight (8) cylinder gasoline engine shall be 

 supplied. 

 

 Net HP at rated RPM. 

 

 Net torque at rated RPM. 

 

 Displacement shall be 6.0 litres minimum. 

    

 

 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

Specify:   

 

Specify:   

 

Specify:   
 



 

 

 8 

 

9. Transmission/Transfer Case 

  

 6-speed automatic transmission w/OD, 

         HD transmission oil cooler 

 

         Transfer Case: 2 Speed, Floor Mounted, 

         lever  operated 

 

 

 

 

Specify:   

 

 

Specify:   

 

 

10. Engine Equipment 

  

 Air cleaner - replaceable dry element type. 

 

 Oil filter - Full flow, replaceable replaceable. 

 

 Alternator - 150 amp minimum. 

 

 2 Batteries - 600 CCA minimum, maintenance free. 

 

 Block heater - 400 watt, immersion type. 

 

 Voltage heat and oil gauges, shall be supplied. 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

Specify:   

 

Specify:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

 

11. Steering 

 

Power steering shall be supplied. 

 

 

 
Yes:     __________ 



 

 

 9 

12. Cab 

  

 

 Regular Cab.  

 

 Vinyl upholstery. 

 

 Front single zone air conditioning 

 

 Intermittent wiper system shall be supplied. 

 

 Floor & floor mat - rubber/vinyl. 

 

 Sun visors - dual. 

  

 One interior day and night mirror shall be 

 supplied. 

 

         Cab roof provision and switch for roof  

         mounted light. 

 

 Two outside below eye-level mirrors shall be 

 supplied.  Mirror reflective surface 127 mm x 

 203 mm (5" x 8") minimum.  The left side mirror 

 shall be positioned below the driver's horizontal  line     

of vision and be adjustable from a seated  position. 

 

         Prismatic rear view mirror. 

 

 Accessory Power Outlets. 

 

 Cab dome light shall be supplied. 

  

 Solar-ray glass windows shall be supplied. 

 

 

 Driver's side air bag shall be supplied. 

 

  

         Electronic AM/FM Radio/CD shall be supplied. 

 

                    

        Mechanical jack & wheel wrench located in 

         Storage compartment behind seat. 

   

          

       Trailer wiring provisions. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

 

Yes: __  

 

 

Yes:         _______ 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

Yes:   

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

 

Yes:         _______ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 10 

 

DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS CONFIRMATION 

 

  

13.    Exterior 

 

  Chrome front bumper w/black top cap. 

 

  Chrome rear bumper s/step pad. 

 

  Solar-Ray tinted glass on all windows. 

 

  Colour - White 

 

 

 

 

Yes:     __________ 
 

Yes:     __________ 
 

Yes:     __________ 
 

Yes:     __________ 
 

 

14. Air Conditioning 

 

 Air Conditioning factory installed, shall be 

 supplied. 

 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

15. Fuel Tank 

  

 Shall be 113 litres (25 imperial gallons) 

 minimum, mounted outside the cab. 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

Specify Capacity:   

 

Specify Location:   

16.     Attachments 

 

 

Anti-freeze -35ºC minimum 

          

Rear step bumper,  Ends of bumper are to be 

contoured to match smooth side body.  Step area to be 

of a tread plate design. 

 

A trailer towing package shall be supplied (wiring 

harness, cooling package, etc.)   

 

               

        Engine Block Heater 

 

    

 

 

 

 

Yes:     __________ 

 

Yes:     __________ 
 

 

 

Yes:     __________ 

 

 

 

Yes:       _______ 

 

 

 

 

 

17.  Warranty 
 

 Manufacturer’s factory warranty shall be supplied Yes:  __________        

 

                                                                                                                                                        

         Basic Minimum 3 Years, 60,000 km., includes trans.      Yes:  __________                                                   

 

 



 

 

 11 

 

DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS CONFIRMATION 

 

18. General Specification 

 

 Vehicles must be supplied with suitable 

 components to comply with this specification in 

 all aspects. 

 

 Where minimums are called for, the vehicles must 

meet or exceed the capacity, size and 

 performance specified. 

 

 This specification lists only the major details of a 

 unit; therefore, it is the supplier's responsibility 

 to deliver fully equipped vehicles with 

 compatible components, to provide dependable, 

 efficient service. 

 

        Vehicles must meet the provisions of the Canada  

 Moto  Vehicle Safety Act and the Regulation 

  made   thereunder, which are in effect on the date 

         of manufacturing for each vehicle. 

 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

 

 

 

Yes:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 12 

ONE  4-WHEEL DRIVE LIGHT DUTY TRUCK  

FA01-2019 
 

 

 

 

Bidder’s Comments:   
 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Signature Of Bidder:   
 

 

 

Name Of Bidder:   
 

 

 

Date Signed:   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


